ITEM NO.1703

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4787-4794/2021

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOVIND DAS PASARI ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 51724/2023 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE)

Date: 21-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) M/S Ads Legal, AOR

Mr. Dhaval Mehrotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.

Mr. Gajanan N Tirthkar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Raj Singh Chouhan, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

Ms. Urmila Kar Purkayastha, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Appellant and Respondents No.1 and 2 are present.

2. Interlocutory Application No.51724 of 2023 has been filed seeking amendment in the cause-title to the extent that change of name of Respondent No.2 in C.A. No.4788/2021 has been sought for.

3. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that after filing of the Appeal, the Respondent No.2 itself has filed an application before the Competent Authority for change of its name and

accordingly, this application has been filed seeking amendment.

2

- 4. Having regard to the aforesaid, the prayer is allowed. Let the name of the Respondent No.2 in C.A. No.4788/2021 be corrected in terms of what has been the mentioned in the Interlocutory Application No.51724 of 2023. Learned counsel for the Appellant to file amended cause-title.
- 5. The Interlocutory Application No.51724 of 2023 stands disposed of.
- 6. Further prayer is made to change the address shown of Respondent No.3 in C.A. No.4788/2021 on the ground that despite several attempts to serve the Respondent No.3 on the disclosed address, notice could not be served.
- 7. Having regard to the aforesaid, the said prayer is also allowed. Let amended cause-title showing the fresh particulars of Respondent No.3 be filed within one week from today.
- 8. Fresh steps be taken to serve Respondent No.3 in C.A. No.4788/2021 on the new address. The same be done within two weeks.
- 9. The matters be listed upon service of notice on the

3

Respondents No.3 in C.A. No.4788/2021.

10. In the meantime, it shall be open to the Respondent to file their response(s).

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)